&

Health Services

LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Los Angeles County
Board of Supervisors

Gloria Molina
First District

Mark Ridley-Thomas

Second District

Zev Yaroslavshy
Third District

Don Knabe
Fourth District

Michae! D. Antonovich
Fifth District

John F. Schunhoff, Ph.D.

Interim Director

Robert G. Splawm, M.D.
Interim Chief Medical Officer

313 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 912
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Tel: 213-240-8101
Fax: 213481-0503

www.dhs.lacouniv.goy

To improve health
through leadership,
service and education

www.dhs.lacounty.gov

June 2, 2009

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles

383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO THREE AGREEMENTS FOR

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES AND
OTHER HOSPITAL SERVICES
(ALL DISTRICTS)
(3 VOTES)
SUBJECT:

Request approval of three Amendments for equipment maintenance and
repair services and other specialized/critically needed hospital services at

various Department of Health Services’ (DHS) facilities.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

1. Authorize the Interim Director of Health Services, or his designee,

to execute Amendment No. 4 to Agreement H-300538 with Steris
Corporation (Steris), to extend the term of the Agreement for three
years effective July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012, for the
continued provision of maintenance and repair services of
sterilizers at Harbor-UCLA Medical Center (Harbor), High Desert
Health System (High Desert), LAC+USC Medical Center
(LAC+USC), H. Claude Hudson Comprehensive Health Center
(Hudson), Hubert H. Humphrey Comprehensive Health Center
(Humphrey), Olive View-UCLA Medical Center (Olive View) and
Rancho Los Amigos National Rehabilitation Center (Rancho), at a
cost of $235,578 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2008-10, and total three-year
cost of $730,054.

. Authorize the Interim Director of Health Services, or his designee,

to execute Amendment No. 3 fo Agreement H-700846 with National
Radiologic Physics (National) to extend the term of the Agreement
for one year, effective July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, for the
continued provision of radiology equipment evaluation and radiation
detection services at Olive View and Mid-Valley Comprehensive
Health Center (Mid-Valley) and to add LAC+USC to the Agreement,
at a total annual cost of $66,325, and to exiend the Agreement on a



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 9, 2009
Page 2

month-to-month basis for up to one year through June 30, 2011 under the same
terms and conditions with no further action required, and to terminate the
Agreement upon a 10-day prior written notice.

3. Authorize the Interim Director of Health Services, or his designee, to execute
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement H-702174 with Total Repair Express, Inc. (TRE)
to extend the term of the Agreement effective July 1, 2009 through December 31,
2009, for the continued provision of equipment maintenance and repair services
of scopes for Harbor and Olive View, at a cost of $60,000, and to extend the
Agreement on a month-to-month basis for up to six months through June 30,
2010 under the same terms and conditions with no further action required, and to
terminate the Agreement upon a 10-day prior written notice.

4. Delegate authority to the Interim Director of Health Services, or his designee, to
increase the total maximum obligation of each of the above-mentioned
Agreements by no more than 25 percent above their respective Fiscal Year (FY)
2009-10 maximum obligations for a potential annual increase of $90,476 and a
grand total potential increase through June 30, 2012 of $208,266 for equipment
coming off warranty, emergency or unanticipated equipment maintenance and
repair services.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

Approval of the recommended actions will allow the Department of Health Services
(DHS) to execute Amendments, substantially similar to Exhibits |, 1l, and lli, for the
continued provision of equipment maintenance and repair services and other highly
specialized/critically needed hospital services at various DHS facilities. The
Agreements expire June 30, 2009.

When possible, DHS contracts with Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEMs) fo
ensure that the equipment, which often uses proprietary technology, performs in
accordance with equipment specifications and complies with all accrediting and
licensing agencies’ requirements, including The Joint Commission. Steris is an OEM
and due to the proprietary nature of the technology, no other firms can provide the
required maintenance services. Steris agreed to sign an Amendment for three years
under the same terms and conditions without an increase in rates.

The recommended six-month and one-year extensions for the Agreements with TRE
and National are recommended to allow DHS sufficient time to conduct competitive
solicitations and obtain Board approval of replacement agreements. DHS is currently
working on a Reguest for Statement of Qualifications that will be released in the next
few months to solicit qualified vendors for maintenance and repair services of
endoscopes. DHS is also planning to complete a competitive process for the services
currently provided by National during FY 2010-11.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 9, 2009
Page 3

Delegated authority to increase the maximum obligation by no more than 25 percent is
requested to ensure that DHS facilities can obtain the necessary services for equipment
coming off warranty in the future and for unanticipated maintenance and repair services
to ensure compliance with The Joint Commission standards.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

The recommended actions support Goal 4, Health and Mental Health, of the County's
Strategic Plan.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The FY 2009-10 total cost is $452,379 of which $361,903 is for equipment maintenance
and repair services and $90,476 is for potential increases under delegated authority.
Funding is included in DHS’ FY 2009-10 Proposed Budget and will be requested in
future fiscal years. The maximum obligations, including potential increases for each
DHS facility by Amendment, are identified on Attachment A.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Steris

Hospitals rely on the sterilization of medical and surgical instruments and equipment as
a key factor in preventing infections. Sterilizers and processors are used to destroy or
eliminate all forms of bacteria to prevent infection and contamination.

On June 17, 2003, your Board approved an Agreement with Steris after the purchase
order reached the Purchasing Agent's authority for maintenance and repair services of
sterilizers. Most recently on June 21, 2005, your Board approved an Amendment with
Steris, effective July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2009. The Contractor has agreed to
renew the Agreement for three years under the same terms and conditions without an
increase in rates.

Under the current Amendment, LAC+USC uses Steris exclusively for System 1, a
device used for sterile processing of immersible surgical and diagnostic devices. The
annual cost for LAC+USC has tripled because there are significantly more operating
rooms in the Replacement Facility than in the old facility. Each operating room is
equipped with the most advanced new equipment from Steris, including sterilizers,
washers, and operating tables. All pieces of equipment require routine preventative
maintenance from the OEM.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 8, 2009
Page 4

National

The Radiology Departments of DHS' medical centers are mandated to maintain an
accurate list of radiology equipment currently being used and a record of their
inspections by the State Department of Public Health and The Joint Commission. Only
certified medical physicists can conduct physics evaluation inspections, radiographic
tube evaluation, and radiation safety analysis of the radiology equipment. The
physicists are certified for a specific area, such as diagnostic radiology, radiologic
physics, radiation oncology, by the American Board of Radiology.

On June 29, 2004, your Board approved an Agreement with National after the purchase
order reached the Purchasing Agent’s authority for radiation detection and calibration
services for radiology equipment at Olive View. Most recently on May 29, 2007, your
Board approved an Amendment to continue this service through June 30, 2009. In
addition to radiation detection and calibration services, the facilities also need National
to provide service reports, survey readings, and certification of the equipment to meet
all licensing, accrediting and regulatory agencies requirements.

The annual cost for Olive View and Mid-Valley has increased because Olive View has
new equipment (mammography units, Cath Lab, and CT Scanners) being added to the
Agreement. It is more time consuming to service the new digital equipment than the
previously used analog equipment. An additional service is being added to the
Agreement. National is responsible for accreditation by the American College of
Radiology (ACR) for both the equipment in the Cath Lab and the CT Scanners and
Olive View staff. The accreditation is voluntary; however, insurance payers are not
paying if the equipment and facility are not accredited by ACR. In order to meet the
legal requirement for performing screening mammography on patients, all screening
mammographic units must meet the federal Mammographic Quality Assurance Act
(MQSA), as well as all applicable California Administrative Code Title 17 requirements.
LAC+USC purchased new radiology equipment for a number of departments at the
Replacement Facility that requires services by a certified medical physicist. Previously
a County physicist, who has subsequently retired, provided the services. The County
does not currently have in-house staff that is able to service the system so it is more
expedient to include the equipment in the contract.

TRE

In order to improve medical diagnoses, hospital staff use endoscopes that are fitted with
an electronic camera assembly and inserted into a patient's body, supplying doctors
with clear images of internal organs, allowing for more accurate diagnoses.
Endoscopes should be checked frequently for leaks, clogging, fluid invasion, and other
problems. Proper maintenance is therefore crucial to maximizing the endoscopes
effectiveness and longevity.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 9, 2009
Page 5

On June 7, 20086, your Board approved an Agreement with TRE for the provisions of
maintenance and repair services of endoscopes for Harbor and Olive View, effective
through June 30, 20098. Harbor uses this Agreement for endoscopes utilized by both
the Gastro-Intestinal Lab and Operating Rooms, while Olive View uses this Agreement
exclusively for the Gastro-Intestinal Lab. Olive View obtains services from two other
contractors for endoscopes utilized by the Operating Room.

The Agreements contain all of the latest Board-mandated provisions. The County may
terminate each of the Agreements with 10 days prior written notice. DHS has
determined that these are not Proposition A agreements because the services provided
are intermittent and highly specialized, therefore, the County’s Living Wage Program
does not apply.

County Counsel has reviewed and approved Exhibits |, I, and lll as to use and form.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

Not applicable.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES

Board approval of these actions will allow for the continued provision of equipment
preventive maintenance and repair services and other highly specialized, critically
needed hospital services for DHS Facilities.

CONCLUSION

When approved, DHS requires three signed copies of the Board’s action.

Respectfully submitted,

A Aplasrs o

John F. Schunhoff, Ph.D.
interim Director

JFSijc
Attachments (4)
¢: Chief Executive Officer

Acting County Counsel
Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors

Three Equipment Maintenance BL



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES
AND OTHER HOSPITAL SERVICES

ATTACHMENT A

Harbor $11,152 $11,152 $11,152  $33,456
High Desert $10,950 $10,950 $10,950,  $32,850
Humphrey $4,878 $4,878 $4,878]  $14,634
LAC+USC $139,140 $150,800 $150,800)  $440,740
Hudson $7,008 $7,008 $7,008]  $21,024
Olive View $22,450 $22,450 $22,450,  $67,350
Rancho $40,000 $40,000 $40,000]  $120,000

Annual Cost: $235,578 $247,238 $247,238]  $730,054

i Potential Increase (25%):| $58,895 | $58,895 | $58,805 |  $176,685 |

| Estimated Total Cost:| $294,473]  $306,133]  $306,133]  $906,739

LAC+USC $45,700
Olive View & Mid Valley $20,625
Annual Cost: $66,325

| Potential Increase (25%):| $16,581]
{ Estimated Total Cost: $82,906|

Harbor $52,500
Olive View $7,500
Annual Cost: $60,600

Potential Increase (25%): $15,000

| Estimated Total Cost:| $75,000




EXHIBIT |
H-300538-4

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 4

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day

of , 20089,

by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
{hereafter "County"),

and STERIS CORPORATION
{hereafter "Contractor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain document
entitled, "EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES‘AGREEMENT"i
dated June 13, 2003, and further identified as County Agreement
No. H-300538 and any amendments thereto (all hereafter referred
to as “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto to extend
the term and to make other changes described hereinafter; and

WHEREAS, Agreement provides that changes may be made in the
form of a written amendment which is formally approved and
executed by the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. This Amendment shall become effective July 1, 2009.

2. Schedules C-3, D-4, and F-1 shall now be replaced by
Schedules C-4, D-5, and F-2, and Schedule G-1 is added, attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. Agreement Paragraph 1, TERM, shall be revised as

follows:



*1. TERM: The term of this Agreement shall commence on
July 1, 2003, and shall continue in full force and effect to
and including June 30, 2012, unless sooner canceled or
terminated as provided herein.”

4. Agreement Paragraph 4, BILLING AND PAYMENT, shall be

revised to read as follows:

“4. BILLING AND PAYMENT:

A. County agrees to compensate Contractor in
accordance with the terms set forth in the BILLING AND
PAYMENT Paragraph of Exhibit A-2 at the rates set £forth
in 8chedules A-3, B-7, C-4, D-5, E-4, F-2, and G-1.

B. Contractor shall bill DHS's Harbor-UCLA
Medical Center {(HARBOR), c/o General Accounting, Box
479, 1000 West Carson Street, Building 3.5, Torrance,
CA 90509; High Desert Health System (HIGH DESERT),
44900 North 60% Street West, Lancaster, CA 93536;
LAC+USC Medical Center {(LAC+USC) and H. Claude Hudson
Comprehensive Health Center (HUDSON), Attn:
Expenditure Management, P.O. Box 851749, Los Angeles,
ChA 90085-1749; Hubert H. Humphrey Comprehensive Health
Center {(HUMPHREY), c/o General Accounting, Box 479,
1000 West Carson Street, Building 3.5, Torrance, Ca
80509; Olive View-UCLA Medical Center (OLIVE VIEW),
Attention: Materials Management, 14445 Olive View
Drive, Sylmar, CA 91342; Rancho Los Amigos National

Rehabilitation Center (RANCHO), Finance Department,



Chief Financial Officer, SSA Building - Room 2208,
7601 E. Imperial Highway, Downey, CA 90242, hereunder
according to the terms set forth in the BILLING AND
PAYMENT paragraph of said Exhibitc.®

5. Subparagraphs J and K of Paragraph 5, MAXIMUM

OBLIGATION OF COUNTY of Agreeemnt, shall be replaced to read as

follows:

"J. The annual maximum obligation of County for
all services provided hereunder shall not exceed Two
Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy-
Eight Dollars ($235,578), of which Eleven Thousand, One
Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($11,152) is for HARBOR; Ten
Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($10,950) is for
HIGH DESERT; Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy-Eight
Dollars ($4,878) is for HUMPHREY; One Hundred Thirty-
Nine Thousand, One Hundred Forty Dollars ($139,140) is
for LAC+USC; Seven Thousand, Eight Dollars {(87,008) is
for HUDSON; Twenty-Two Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty
Dollars {($22,450) is for OLIVE VIEW; and Forty Thousand
Dollars ($40,000) is for RANCHO, for the period of
July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.

K. The annual maximum obligation of County for
all services provided hereunder shall not exceed Two
Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty-Eight
Dollars ($247,238), of which Eleven Thousand, One

Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars (511,152) is for HARBOR; Ten



Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($10,950) is for
HIGH DESERT; Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy-Eight
Dollars ($4,878) is for HUMPHREY; One Hundred Fifty
Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars (81%0,800) is for
LAC+USC; Seven Thousand, Eight Dollars (8$7,008) is for
HUDSON; Twenty-Two Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty Dollars
($22,450) is for OLIVE VIEW; and Forty Thousand Dollars
($40,000) is for RANCHO, for the period of July 1, 2010
through June 30, 2012.

L. During the term of this Agreement, the
Director, or his designee, may amend Schedules A-3,
B-7, C-4, D-5, E-4, F-2, and G-1 if additional
maintenance and repair services are needed and may
annually adjust the maximum obligation by no more than
twenty-£five percent (25%) of the first year annual
maximum obligation for unanticipated maintenance and
repair services and if equipment is added/removed
to/from any Medical Facility.”

6. Agreement Paragraph 12, DELEGATION AND ASSIGNMENT shall

be replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

"12. PROHIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION

A. Contractor shall not assign its rights or
delegate its duties under this Agreement, or both,
whether in whole or in part, without the prior written
consent of County. Any assignment or delegation which

does not have such prior County consent shall be null



and void. For purposes of this Paragraph, such County
consent shall reguire a written amendment to this
Agreement which is formally approved and executed by
the parties. Any billings to County by any delegatee
or assignee on any claim under this Agreement, absent
such County's consent, shall not be paid by County.
Any payments by County to any delegatee or assignee on
any claim under this Agreement, in conseguence of any
such County consent, shall reduce dollar for dollar any
claims which Contractor may have against County and
shall be subject to setoff, recoupment or other
reduction of claims which County may have against
Contractor, whether under this Agreement or otherwise.
B. Shareholders or partners, or both, of
Contractor may sell, exchange, assign, divest, or
otherwise transfer any interest they may have therein.
However, in the event any such sale, exchange,
assignment, divestment or other transfer is effected in
such a way as to give majority control of Contractor to
any person(s), corporation, partnership or legal entity
other than the majority controlling interest therein at
the time of execution of this Agreement, then prior
written consent thereof by County's Board of
Supervisors shall be reguired. Any payments by County
to Contractor on any claim under this Agreement shall

not waive or constitute such County consent. Consent



to any such sale, exchange, assignment, divestment, or
other transfer shall be refused only if County, in its
sole Jjudgment, determines that the transferse(s) is
(are) lacking in experience, capability and financial
ability to perform all Agreement services and other
work. This in no way limits any County right found
elsewhere in this Agreement, including, but not limited
to, any right to terminate this Agreement.

C. Any assumption, assignment, delegation, or
takeover of any of the Contractor’s duties,
responsibilities, obligations, or performance of same
by any entity other than the Contractor, whether
through assignment, subcontract, delegation, merger,
buyout, or any other mechanism, with or without
consideration for any reason whatsoever without
County’s express prior written approval, shall be a
material breach of the Agreement which may result in
the termination of the Agreement. 1In the event of such
termination, County shall be entitled to pursue the
same remedies against Contractor as it could pursue in
the event of default by Contractor.”

7. Additional Provisgions Paragraph 37, CONTRACTOR

RESPONSIBILITY AND DEBARMENT shall be replaced in its

entirety to read as follows:



"37. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY AND DEBARMENT :

A A responsible Contractor is a Contractor
who has demonstrated the attribute of
trustworthiness, as well as gquality, fitness,
capacity and experience to satisfactorily perform.
the contract. It is County’'s policy to conduct
business only with responsible contractors.

B. Contractor is hereby notified that, in
accordance with Chapter 2.202 of the County <Code,
if County acquires information concerning the
performance of Contractor on this or other
contracts, which indicates that Contractor is not
responsible, County may, in addition to other
remedies provided in the contract, debaxr
Contractor from bidding or proposing on, or being
awarded, and/or performing work on County
contracts for a specified period of time, which
generally will not exceed five (5) years or be
permanent if warranted by the circumstances, and
terminate any or all existing contracts Contractor
may have with County.

C. County may debar Contractor if County’s
Board of Supervisors finds, in its discretion,
that Contractor has done any of the following: (1)
violated a term of a contract with County or a

nonprofit corporation created by County, (2)



committed an act or omission which negatively
reflects on Contractor’'s quality, fitness or
capacity to perform a contract with County, any
other public entity, or a nonprofit corporation
created by County, or engaged in a pattern or
practice which negatively reflects on same, (3)
committed an act or offense which indicates a lack
of business integrity or business honesty, or (4)
made or submitted a false claim against County or
any other public entity.

D. If there is evidence that Contractor may
be subject to debarment, the Department will
notify Contractor in writing of the evidence which
is the basis for the proposed debarment and will
advise Contractor of the scheduled date for a
debarment hearing before the Contractor Hearing
Board.

E. The Contractor Hearing Board will
conduct a hearing where evidence on the proposed
debarment is presented. Contractor and/or
Contractor’s representative shall be given an
opportunity to submit evidence at that hearing.
After the hearing, the Contractor Hearing Board
shall prepare a tentative proposed decision, which
shall contain a recommendation regarding whether

contractor should be debarred, and if so, the



appropriate length of time of the debarmeét,
Contractor and the Department shall be provided an
opportunity to object to the tentative proposed
decision prior to its presentation to the Board of
Supervisors.

F. After consideration of any objectiomns,
or if no objections are submitted, a record of the
hearing, the proposed decision and any other
recommendation of the Contractor Hearing Board
shall be presented to the Board of Supervisors.
The Board of Supervisors shall have the right at
its sole discretion to modify, deny, or adopt the
proposed decision and recommendation of the
Hearing Board.

G. If a Contractor has been debarred for a
period longer than five (5) years, that Contractor
may, after the debarment has been in effect for at
least five (5) years, submit a written reguest for
review of the debarment determination to reduce
the period of debarment or terminate the
debarment. County may, in itsidiscretionf reducs
the period of debarment or terminate the debarment
if it finds that Contractor has adequately
demonstrated one or more of the following: (1)
elimination of the grounds for which the debarment

was imposed; (2) a bona fide change in ownership



or management; {(3) material evidence discovered
after debarment was imposed; or (4) any other

reason that is in the best interests of Countv.

0

H. The Contractor Hearing Board will
consider a request for review of a debarment
determination only where (1) the Contractor has
been debarred for a period longer than five (5)
vears; (2) the debarment has been in effect for at
least five (5) years; and (3) the request is in
writing, states one or more of the grounds for
reduction of the debarment period or termination
of the debarment, and includes supporting
documentation. Upon receiving an appropriate
reguest, the Contractor Hearing Board will provide
notice of the hearing on the regquest. At the
hearing, the Contractor Hearing Board shall
conduct a hearing where evidence on the proposed
reduction of debarment period or termination of
debarment is presented. This hearing shall be
conducted and the request for review decided by
the Contractor Hearing Board pursuant to the same
procedures as for a debarment hearing.

The Contractor Hearing Board's proposed
decision shall contain a recommendation on the
request to reduce the period of debarment or

1 =

terminate the debarment. The Contractor Hearing



Board shall present its p

I

oposed decision and

recommendation to the Boa

(0
i

d of Superviscrs. The

Board of Supervisors shall have the right to

modify, deny, or adopt the proposed decision and

recommendation of the Contractor Hearing Board.
T

I. These terms shall also apply to any

subcontractors of County Contractors.”

Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Agreement

shall not be changed in any respect by this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County

of Los Angeles has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its

/

T M T e T TN S e e N e N



h

Director of Health Services, and Contractor has caused this
Amendment to be subscribed in its behalf by its duly authorized
officer, the day, month and year first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

By
John F. Schunhoff, Ph.D.
Interim Director of Health Services
Contractor
Signature
By
Printed Name
Title

{AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM
BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS DIVISION



1

L
&)

hedule C4

STERIS CORPORATION
Hubert H. Humphrey Comprehensive Health Center

July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012

Monthly | Annual

Qty Description/Inspection Schedule Serial # | Location| Billing | Amount

1 Century 16/20 VAC-SD Steam 10749701 $323.17 ] $3,878
Sterilizer

Equipment maintenance cost $323.17 $3,878

Reserve funds for after-hour emergency repairs 31,000

Annual maximum obligation $4,878




Schedule D-3

STERIS CORPORATION
Olive View-UCL A Medical Center

July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012

: Monthly Annual
Qry Description/Inspection Schedule Serial # Location| Billing Amount
1 {System 1 Processor 302381 ’ $243.33 $2,920
1 Pre Vac Steam Sterilizer Model #V 116 12030412 | $346.08 34,153
1 Pre Vac Steam Sterilizer Model #V116 12030416 $346.08 $4,153
Equipment maintenance cost $935.50 $11,226
Reserve funds for after-hour emergency repairs $11.224
Annual maximum obligation 1 $22.450




| 98eq 7~ onpayog
 TON TULLPULL Y
uoneiodior) sLog

007568 | 0026 | 0089618 | eceelS | L | v | ‘ YALS DINSIAS AOZI MI¥ WLS OS1 4 15 LNHD NI 91| V050811 10s]

A papos]
00°S09'T$ 00°509'C$ L99ELIS €678 | S z pe0/m adoosopus | waIsAS 68890Ee| SPIV| o vaaing]
0075628 | 007563 00°896'15 feeols 1L | ¥ WIS DIWSIAS AOZI MY INLS OS1 T10S 1S IN3O NI9T| ™ 01S0EZi10s S?,m,. IMRETISTLT
: ; " iy To00d it
00°6S6'TS | 006S6'CS LYTL6'IS 000p88 | 9 ¥ AU8Y HTORUWWLS AONIH 10SUAZITIYALS OVATYA WIOALYTd ‘NI 09]  10S0E1 10 S OZYLAS - (1S
0065678 | 006568 | L9TLELS 000r8s | 9 v A08Y'HT' DAY WLS'IONIH TOSUAZINYALS OVATUD WHOLLYTd NIQ9|  TOSOEEN 10x C py PTG - (1S
00°656'78 | 006568 L9TL6LS 000v88 | 9 v A08Y'HTOHUNLS ONIH TOSUAZINYALS DVATUD WAOLLYId NI 09|  T0SOIVII0«] pigdz] € omuais - Qds
DU6S6'TS | 00656'Z8 L9761 | ooonss | 9 ¥ AOSY'HT DHYWLS ADNIH DS YAZITIALS DVATUD WUOALYTd NI 09| £25S00%1 10+ 0TI - (1S
0065678 | 006568 L9°TL6'1S 000v8s | 9 v AOSFHTOTY WIS AONIH DS UAZITINALS DVATU WHO4LVId 'NI09]  €0S0LTI10x L4 302408 - (1S
OVELSOIS | 00ELSOIS | Losv0s | cowiiTs | ¥ ; U1 URHSVM LLL FONVITAY]  Z00906019E T opsousem - as
O0ELSOIS | OUELS'0LS LYBVO'LS €eves | 1l v ATUTHSYM LLL HONVIIAA]  $00901019€x| 1icar|  SHaousem - (1S
00°SE0°ES 00°5€0°€$ £CET0'TS L9788 | ol v 097 UGl d JEC YHSM Py 13U|  900S0PT19E+ i JouseAl - (1S
00°8€E°HS 0UBECES | 00T68TS | ECEElIS | 6 7 GLW Lid YAHSVM LYVD107Z]  100900€19€s I seusem ey - s
00 SE0°ES 00°5€0°€S £6°620°T8 L9788 | 01 v 095 ¥Q d 190 YHSM by TAU|  O0SOSTIOES CHONSEA - (LdS
00°5€0'€S 00°SE0'ES £6€70°TS 197zss | ol v 09% ¥Q d 109G YHSM voy TAU|  900S0STI9E] zipaz|  zd4auseAL - 1S
00SE0°ES 00°SE0'ES £°€T0°T$ LyTzss | ol ¥ 09% UQ d 180 YHSM beb TIH|  SO0S05019€+ L34S - (1S
0UPOTS | 009R0'ZS | 00'W9ES LoTrs | € y NOLLAO ASNII TVIDAdS/M FTOSNOD DINOS|  LZ0S06S 1904 ‘ A0S - (1S

S| Teor 0,
- " . <6O/1E/01
N 01-6007 Ad 403 150D

2107 ‘0¢ aung ysnonys 6oz ‘1 Ang
A23UID) [BIPIIAL DSN+DV'T

NOLLVHOJAOOD SIIALS

7 2npayods



7 98eyd 74 anpayog
f "ON JUSUpUSLLY
uoneiodio)) suig

GL-600T Ad 49} 1507

00SYO' LS 00'SHO LS L9'969% L991€% [4 [ $QVd L'IL 1DdS b GUMd INIVLLYE 318V 01LIXYIND LTOLOLOERD
00°S00°(S 00°5P0°1$ L9°9695 L991ts | € 4 SQVd 1L 1J3S ¥ Qimd SNIVLLYE 3TEVE 01IXVIND wssf:w L
¥ ¥ " \J L] ” v J M W M M N 4
00°Ch0°1S 00°5p0°'1$ £9'9695 L991¢8 { { SAvd L1L 1LO4S ¥ QMd INITVLLYVE 378V 0HIXVIA Excmcgu
00sp'LS QUSPO*LS 19°969% L991£S 7 z Savd 111 138 ¥ QUMd INIVLLYE 3T8V.L 01 IXVIND|  $904028200 )
00°SPY 1S 00°SP0° 1S £9°969% L991ES 4 4 SAvd 111 1038 ¥ adMmd aNI/LLYE AIGVLOLIXVIND]  STO801LOVD
'S0 1S 00°SPO" 1S L9°969% L99IES z z Savd 1L L3S ¢ QuMd ANFVLIVE 3TEVLOLIXVIND]  LYOLOZOLYD
G0°SPO'LS 00°5v0'13 {9969 L9°91€8 Z [ SAvd 111 L3S v Qumd GNIVLLVE 218VLO1IXVIND]  £5080E00v0]
‘ JOL AVY-X ONY SAVd L1 NI HLIM 4O137gvL] 0518055 1vel
o e 2605 010 z : ] ;
00°6v63 00°6v6$ LoTeos s TIGLLYAINOD V/I ‘F18VL ADTI GEYIMOd-ANALLYE §80€
. . ) ) JOL AVY-X NV SAVd L'1L NI HLIM d0LA1aVE  1§180SS1ve
0 . ¢ N . ) .
00°6r63 00°6v6% Loeeos Lries FIALLYANGD W/ “T18V.L AOTI QHYIMOd-AYLLVE $80E
. . dOL AVY-X GNV SAVd 1L NI 2 HLIA dOLTF1GVL]  $S080V801E
06P6S 06764 9'TEY L9 10T | (4 : ;o . -
oueres 0U'6r6s Loeeos v FIELLVINOD W/ ‘TTEYL AQZE GIUIMOd-AYILLYE $80E
. 104 AVI-X ONV SAVd L1 NI 2 HLIM dOLF18VL]  6v080v80v4
6768 6y6% 976y LY 1078 | z ¢ :
oueres 0oeves Lreess Jrioes FIGLLYAINOD v/ 'TTEV.L AUTI QFUTMOd-AUTLLYE §8UE
- . o 4 dOL AVY-X ANV SAVd LTL NI Z HLlm dOL3TaVL]  €90800€0%8
O 6v68 00°6r6% LY'TEY$ L9°10Z% ] 4 ; ]
o y6v6s FTEILYINOD Y/ '3T8VL AOTI QFUIMOd-AUILLYE S80€
| (1148 WOOY LAIDXA ‘SSUNIAVAN VUBIWVD Y04 QUVD QFAIA BAVH S 80 OO WS 11V)
O0'ZS6'S 00°756'CS 00°896°1 8 £EE6LE 8 4 ) 100(] 2[JUIS om0 DBABIG AIMUBY 91| 80SODZ1104] - )
00°T56°CH 00256'CS 0089618 €566l | 8 4 J00(] 9JBUIS 1BMOg DBABIG AIUDD O] O1SOIE] 104
scummo [4) 002567 cc.wcoH; £CE6L3 8 ¥ 100(] D[BUIS JaMO( DBADL] AU L0 ZEC01E110=] 91145
K c.ﬁ.oﬂ% cc_m?w% 00'896°13 £67€6L% 8 1% 100} R{TULS Jomog ovndsd AUy 91| 160CE1 L0x £ 9407)
Q0vEE 78 00 pEE TS 00°955°1% £E'E6LY 8 v 100(] 9|qnO(] Jemod BAdg AIMNRD 0] LTSOSTL 104
00 0p | ” $ OOV 1% 00°09L% 00°08¢% v ¥ 9[OSUOD OU IOUED|D HUOS] €1 1909E0P0 )
% SQUTY 0050978 LY9EL' LS £ 162% g [4 Fuiisal 10} Ael) ON NELm d09S0pIE *] WatsAS T GLldS
0SS 005678 00°896'1$ £EE6LY 8 14 400(] 2BuIg Jamog deaslg Ana) 011 9$50SZ110.] S1vIs]
%UN?,Q 0075628 0089613 ££°€6L8 g y J00(] B{BUIS JOMO( JBAJLJ AN 91| POSOI0L 0w
%.Nwo,g 00'7$6'78 00°896'15 £CE6LS 8 v 100} 9{FuIG 1om0og dBABLJ AINIUBT) 9] LISOIEH IO
ch.mma.mw cc.mmo.mw 00°896° 1§ £E°E6LYS 8 4 100(] S[AUIS JomOg 9BALd AIMURD 91 80SOZEN 10| HTECIS
cc.mm.o.m% cc.Nma,mw 00'896°1 % £°¢6L% 8 4 100(] S{FULS JOMOg DBADIG AINUDT L9 1508601 00 W0y
%.ﬁm,g %.ﬁw& 00'965°1$ £E6L% 8 2 100¢] 9|quo(] PMOg DB AIMUTY 7] 60SULZ ! 1 0n
c,c‘cz,;, cc.cz,; € %mw 00°08¢$ v v 2105U02 QU I3ULDT MMOS|  ST0909T0V0.]
QUSHV'TY OUSO9Ts LI9EL1E [N TiTA g [ Funsay 4og Kesy oN weD/m odoosopuy 1] walsAs 788V0C . £eeds
, 462y 13303 S411915 - 0T BT T 1
O'Zs6's ci?.ﬂw 00'896°1% £eeoLs | 8 | v 100p Jamodym 1zi|1121s Anesny Kimuay 1] 9050221 104] LIEDY égmciﬁ
% ¥ =0U/LE/0L
= BLO0E/Y # suotdadsug
LT A 403 110102 Ad sui] " i ~ GU/L/L vopdyiasag S .
1507 [BRuNyY | jsery jenuny GU/L/LL ug 350D 1031500 qe 0 jBnuuy # ! JOYIRN [BLIDS | Wouy WOEBIOT]




¢ afegd 7-.4 Anpayog
 "ON JUBLUpURUY
uonelodiony suog

APU0 JOQET - S0 LUK 4
6007 *1€ 10qma0) un AleLem Jopun ARUaung st wowdmby

[ov'vososis | ouvososis | ECOPI6E1S [vioLanvd |

[Eeecs'oors | 00Lov'8es  iwiol

[T00s09zs | 0050928 | Lo9ecis | eclers | S | (2 el adodsopug sew@_, _06870¢ +|

[T00Zs6es | oocsecs | 0089618 | cceers | 8 | v | AUAID J00p imd afduig bss,u W91 czsost! 104
00'8EE' S 00'8€E'PS 00'268°7$ cOEEtls | 6 2 LI Lid $o4sem 18D T10T2]  100909€19¢+| ZIEUI e —
00°8LEPS | 00'8EEYS 0076878 | LEEEIS | 6 v QLA LLd +ousem 183 1102¢)  100906£19€+] TITOL

N . ¥ ) o SUIPIING 1 i
QUSPO'LS 00'SPO'LS L9969 LY91ES z z SAVd L1 LDAS ¢ Qumd ANIVLLVE 319V 0LIXVIND]  1S0L0E0ERD
Q0SPO'IS | 00SEOTLS L9°969% (979155 Z Z SAVd L1L 10AS b QuMd aNFYLLVE 318VL 011XVIND|  $20801L0v0)
0'SROTTS 00°5P0°1 S L9°969% 19'91¢8 7 [4 SAVd 111 L0dS ¥ QuMd ANIVLLYE T10V.L 01 TXVIND]  8FOL0Z0ErD
00°SPO' LS O SEOLS 19969 L991€8 7 4 T SQVd L1L L3S ¥ QUM ANITLLYE ATEVL OUIXYIND]  9v0L018TvD| ) .
QOSPOTIS | 00SPOTS | 199698 L991E% Z 4 SAVd 111 LOAS b GUMd ANIVLLYVE F18VL 01 §<s& 890L0Z8LYD
IS TR 00 SHO'IE L9°969% L991€S z z SAVd LT L3S v QdMd ANI/LLVE 318VL 0LIXVIND] 7018095050
00°5P0' 1S 005P0°IS | 199698 L991¢8 [ 4 SAVd L1 LDHS ¥ QUM ANFVLLYVE 3TaVL 0LIXVIND]  QLOLOZ8TYD
IS TN 00°SP0° 1S L97969% L991ES 4 3 SAVd LTL LDHS v Q¥Md ANIVLLVE 318V 0LIXVIND]  9p0L0T0ErD
QUSPOLS T 00SEOLS L9'969% L991ES 4 4 SAVd 111 L3S ¥ QUMd ANIVLLYE T19VL OLIXVIND]  Lv0l018TeD
00SPOIS | 0USHO'LS L9°969% L991€$ Z [ SAVd 1L LIS ¥ QUMd ANIT/LLVE 319V OLIXYIND]  SZOL0E0CYD . ,
00SEOLS T 00'SEOYS L9698 L991£S [ 4 SQVd 111 Lods v Qumd ANFYLLYE 319Y1 011XVIND]  990L028250
00 5RO 1% 005015 L9969% | L9°91€% [ [ SAVd LTL 1D v QUMd ANIVLLYE 219V OLIXVIND]  680L011€YD
00SRPOIS | 00 SIS L9969 L99IES 4 [4 SAVd 111 L3S v QUMd ANIVLLYE 31aVLOLIXVIND]  0S0LOLESYD
Q0'SP0° 1S 00°SP0'1$ 19°969% L991€8 z 4 SQVd L'TL 1038 ¥ GuMd SNIVLLVE 2T8VL 01 1XVIND|  FO080LLOPD
00syOlS | 00 SIS 199695 LY91LS z (4 SAVd LLL LD3S v Qumd ANFVLLVE 319VL 0DIXYIND]  SvOLOI8TYD
00sP0'TS 1 OUSEULS L9°969% L9°91€8 K4 [4 SAVd LTL 103S ¥ QUMd GNTTLLVE 319VL 0L XYIND| | 22180L10v0
AR TS RORE £9°969% L991€$ z A SAVd L1 LDAS ¥ QuMd ANFVLLVE 318VL OLEXVINDL  £v0L0Z05wD
00°SP0' 1S Q0'SPO° 1S L99698 | Y9Ity z 4 SQVd L0 1235 ¥ Q¥Md ANIVLLVE 378VL 01IXVIND]  v80LOLIEHD
QOSHO' 1S 00'SYO' 1S L97969% LY91ES 4 z SAVd L1 1238 ¥ Qumd ANIVLLVE 3TEVE 0HIXVIAD]  £p0L0I8ZYD
v s . “6O/LEM01 )
TE~LHQT Add 403 110107 Ad 49) vx OL/OLSS - 6U/b/L # | suonasdsug uopdisag JAGB N 1BLIDG | ooy HOHEIN]
567 [BRGHY IS0 [BBBRY 6U/1/11 4033500 0] $507) .l enuay #
016007 Ad 10 1500




STERIS CORPORATION

H. Claude Hudson Comprehensive Health Center

July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012

Schedule G-1

Monthly Annual
Qty Description/Inspection Schedule Serial # | Location| Billing Amount
I System 1 206572 $243.33 $2,920
1 System 1 213404 $243.33 $2,920
Equipment maintenance cost $486.67 $5,840

Reserve funds for after-hour emergency repairs $1.168

Annual maximum obligation $7,008




EXHIBIT Ul
H-70084%-3

RADIOLOGY EQUIPMENT EVALUATION AND RADIATION DETECTION
SERVICES AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 3

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this dav

of , 2009,

by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
{hereafter "Countvy?),

and NATIONAL RADIOLOGIC PHYSICS
(hereafter "Contractor”).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain document
entitled, "RADIQOLOGY EQUIPMENT EVALUATION AND RADIATION DETECTION
SERVICES AGREEMENT", dated July 1, 2004, and further identified
as County Agreement No. H-700846 and any amendments thereto {all
hereafter referred to as “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties herefo to extend
the term and to make other changes described hereinafter; and

WHEREAS, Agreement provides that changes may be made in the
form of a written amendment which is formally approved and
executed by the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. This Amendment shall become effective July 1, 2009.

2. Schedules A-2 and B are added, attached herseto and
incorporated herein by reference.

3. Agreement Paragraph 1, TERM, shall be replaced as

follows:

foud
i



w7

1. TERM: The term of this Agreement shall commence on
July 1, 2004, and shall continue in full force and effect to
and including June 30, 2010, unless sooner canceled or
terminated as provided herein. The Director of Health
Services may extend the Agreement on a month-to-month basis
for up to one year through June 30, 2011 under the same terms
and conditions with no further action.”

4. Agreement Paragraph 4, BILLING AND PAYMENT, shall be

revised to read as follows:

"4, BILLING AND PAYMENT:

A. County agrees to compensate Contractor in
accordance with the terms set forth in the BILLING AND
PAYMENT Paragraph of Exhibit A-1 and at the rates set
forth in Schedules A-2 and B.

B. Contractor shall bill DHS's LAC+USC Medical
Center (LAC+USC), Attn: Expenditure Management, P.0.
Box 851745, Los Angeles, CA 90085-1749%; and Olive View-
UCLA Medical Center (OLIVE VIEW) and Mid-vValley
Comprehensive Health Center {(MID-VALLEY), </o Invoice
Processing, 14445 Olive View Drive, Sylmar, California
91342, hereunder according to the terms set forth in
the BILLING AND PAYMENT paragraph of said Exhibit.®

5. Subparagraphs E and F of Agreement Paragraph 5, MAXIMUM

OBLIGATION, shall be replaced to read as follows:

"E. The annual wmaximum obligation of County for

all services provided hereunder shall not excessed Sixty-



Six Thousand, Three Hundred Twenty-¥Five Dollars
(£66,325), of which Forty-Five Thousand, Seven Hundred
Dollars (%45,700) is for LACHUSC; and Twenty Thousand,
Six Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars {$20,¢€25) is for OLIVE
VIEW and MID-VALLEY, for the pericd of July 1, 2009
through June 30, 2010.

F. During the term of this Agreement, the
Director, or his designee may amend Schedules A-2 and B
if additional maintenance and repair services are
needed and may annually adjust the maximum obligation
by no more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the first
vear annual maximum obligation for unanticipated
maintenance and repailr services and if equipment is
added/removed to/from any Medical Facility.”

6. Subparagraph A of Paragraph 19, NOTICES of Agreement
shall be revised to read as follows:
“"A. HNotices to County shall be addressed as follows:

(1) Department of Health Services

Contracts and Grants Division
313 N. Figueyoa Street, S8ixth Floor EBast
Los Angeles, CTA 90012-2659
{2) LAC+USC Medical {enter
1200 North State Street
L.og Angeles, TA 90031
Attention: <Chief Executive Officer
{(3) Olive View-UCLA Medical Center
14445 Olive View Drive

Sylmar, CTA 91342
Attention: Chief Executive QOIfficer”



7. Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Agresment
shall not be changed in any respect by this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County
of Los Angeles has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its
Director of Health Services, and Contractor has caused this
Amendment to be subscribed in its behalf by its duly authorized
officer, the day, month and year first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

By

John F. Schunhoff, Ph.D.
Interim Director

NATIONAL RADIOLOGIC PHYSICS

Contractoy
Signature
By
Printed Name
Title

(AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM
BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS DIVISION



NATIONAL RADIOLOGIC PHYSICS
July 1, 2609 through June 3¢, 2010

Schedule A-2

Manufacturer Model Neo. Tubes Location Room #

10live View Medical Center

Registered Machines: 23 Tubes 29

Siemens Somatom Sensation i 12D133

Siemens Somatom Definition 2 2D135

Philips BY Pulsera 718094 1 |OR-3B102 39
Philips 1BV Pulsera 718094 1 2D140 8
Hologic / Fluoroscan Mini C-arm 1 1OR-3B102 40 OR#7
Philips Cardiology 9896 2 Cardiology 2C121

Lorad / Hologic Selenia 1 Mammo 1D112A

Lorad / Hologic Multicare 1 1D118

Lorad / Hologic 1MIV Platinum 1 1D112B

GE {Urological 9627ES i Surg-40

XCEL / Foot unit MB700 AC 1 12D120-5 3
GE JAMX 2 1 6-146 2
GE AMX 3 1 4.44 44
GE 1SFX 90/90 2 2D123-6 6
Picker Vector 2 12D140-9 9
CGR Prestilex 1600 2 2D108-1 1
Picker Vector 2 2D114-4 4
Picker IMultiplex IV ] 2B113-18 18
Picker Multiplex 1V 1 12B113-19 19
Practix Convenio/Philips |Mobile X-Ray i 2B113 ER Hallw.
Shimadzu IMUX - 100 Portable 1 5th Floor ICuU
Philips BV 12 Mobil C-arm 1 Sth Floor

GE AMX4 i 45
Mid Valley Comprehensive Health Center

Registered Machines: 4 Tubes: 4

GE jProteus i 11st Floor

Lorad JMIV Platinum 1 {Mammo

Lorad Selenia 1 {#2141B

XCELL Foot unit N/A 1 X-ray Room

TOTAL ANNUAL COST




NATIONAL RADIDLOGIC PHYSICS
July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010

LAC+USC Medical Center

Schedule B

Units Eguipment Annual Cost

21 Dig. Radiographic Rooms $5,250
7 R&F Rooms £3,500
5 Mammography FFDM (Selenia) + 1 Stereotactic Unit $9,750
] Angiography (2 mono-plane + 1 Bi-plane) $2,600!
1 Cardiac Cath. Labs. (2 mono-plane + 1 Bi-plane) $2,600
4 MRI $7,000
4 CT Scanners $6,000
4 Dental X-ray Units $1,000
1 Cystoscopy + Lithotriptic C-arm $1,000
14 Mobile Fluoroscopic C-arms $3,500
14 Mobile Radiographic Units $3,500
TOTAL ANNUAL COS? 345,700

The costs include reports and on-site time for one complete annual survey per unit.
All additional units or re-survey on a completed unit will be an additional fee.



EXHIBIT i
H-702174-1

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 1

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day

of , 2009,

by and betwesen COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
{(hereafter "County"),

and TOTAL RE?AI? EXPRESS
{(hereafter "Contractor®).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain document
entitled, "PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES AGREEMENTY,
dated June 7, 2006, and further identified as County Agreement
No. H-702174 thereto {all hereafter referred té as “Agresment”) ;
and

WHEREAS, it isg the intent of the parties hereto Lo extend
the term and to make other changes described hevreinafter; and

WHEREAS, Agreement provides that changes may be made in the
form of a written amendment which is formally approved and
executed by the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. This Amendment shall become effective July 1, 2009.

2. Schedule A-2 shall now be replaced by Schedule A-3,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. Agreement Paragraph 1, TERM, shall be replaced as

follows:



h

"l. TIERM: The term of this Agreement shall commence

on July 1, 2006, and shall continue in full force and effect
to and including December 31, 2009, unless sooner canceled
or terminated as provided herein. The Director of Health
Services may extend the Agreement on a month-to-month basis
for up to six months through June 20, 2010 under the same
terms and conditions with no further action.”

4, Subparagraphs B and C of Agreement Paragraph 5, MAXIMUM

OBLIGATION, shall be replaced to read as follows:

"B. The six-month maximum obligation of County
for all services provided hereunder shall not exceed
Sixty Thousand Dollars {%60,000), of which Fifty-Two
Thousand, Five Hundred {$52,500) is for HARBOR; and
Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500) is for
OLIVE VIEW, for the period of July 1, 2009 through
December 31, 2009.

C. During the term of this Agreement, the
Director, or his designee may amend Schedule A-3 if
additional maintenance and repair services are needed
and may annually adjust the maximum obligation by no
more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the six-month
maximum obligation for unanticipated maintenance and
repair services and if equipment is added/removed
to/from any Medical Facility.”

Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Agresement

s

(03]

shall not be changed in any respect by this Amendment .

0

-y
- = -



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County
of Lios Angeles has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its
Director of Health Services, and Contractor has caused this
Amendment to be subscribed in its behalf by its duly authorized
officer, the day, month and vear first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

By

John F. Schunhoff, Ph.D.
Iinterim Director of Health Services

TOTAL REPAIR EXPRESS

Contractory
Signature
By
Printed Name
Title

(AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM
BY THE COFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS DIVISION



TOTAL REPAIR EXPRESS
Endoscope Inventory

SCHEDULE A-3

1{7210BA 43365 HOPKINS 1 30 DEGREE IRIGID
2i540 1485 MRI 0 DEGREE RIGID
31540 1484 MRI 540 0 DEGREE RIGID
41540 1481 MRI 540 0 DEGREE RIGID
5/540 1486 MRI 5MM 0 DEGREE RIGID
6/8880.402 577880 R. WOLF PANOVIEW 25 DEGREE RIGID
718880.431 160L7 R. WOLF PANOVIEW PLUS 0 DEGREE RIGID
8/8880.431 583316 R. WOLF PANOVIEW PLUS 0 DEGREE RIGID
91502144975 260332 STRYKER SCOPE 30 1.7MM RIGID
10502243030 279957 ISTRYKER SCOPE 30 1.9MM IRIGID
111502477031 301509 STRYKER SCOPE 30 4MM IRIGID
12|0 SCOPE 270054 KARL STORZ RIGID
130 SCOPE 064256 {CIRCON ACMI RIGID
14/0502-457-010 202087 | 10MM 0 DEGREE IRIGID
15/0502-457-010 1151980 {STRYKER LAPAROSCOPE 0 10MM RIGID
16,0502-457-010 200323 10MM 0 DEGREE _IR®ID
17/10018AA 223057 ISTORZ 3MM 0 DEGREE ARTHROSCOPE RIGID
18{10020ATA 30861 HOPKINS 0 DEGREE RIGID
19/10020ATA 130881 STORZ IRIGID
20/10324A IDLO130 STORZ IRIGID
21/10MM 62082 ILAP 10-0 FDA RIGID
22126006 AA 300601 HOPKINS I 0 DEGREE IRIGID
23|26006AA 3005601 HOPKINS il 0 DEGREE RIGID
24|26006AA 3006015 STORZ 5MM 0 DEGREE LAPAROSCOPE RIGID
25/26033AP DRO3 STORZ 10 MM IRIGID
26/27005AA 0572425 |HOPKINS 4MM 0 DEGREE IRIGID
27/27005AA 57242 STORZ CYSTOSCOPE RIGID
28(27017A LQo3 HOPKINS 0 DEGREE RIGID
29/270308 LK STORZ RIGID
30/30 SCOPE 040611 CIRCON ACMI RIGID
31/30 SCOPE 1063465 CIRCON ACMI RIGID
32130 SCOPE 317389 WCIRCON ACMI RIGID
33|30 SCOPE 389924 CIRCON ACMI RIGID
34130 SCOPE 019567 CIRCON ACMI RIGID
35/30 SCOPE CIRCON ACMI RIGID
36/30 SCOPE 72106A KARL STORZ RIGID
37/30 SCOPE 1081/NT-443 MRI RIGID
38/30° 1462 NT-543 RIGID

Fotal Repair Express
Endoscope inventory
Schedule A-3

Page 1




SERIALE

280001845 STRYEER 30 4MM RIGID
40145-10MM A5256 (OLYMPUS LAP SCOPE 45 10mm RIGID
41145-10MM ASZ50 OLYMPUS LAP SCOPE 45 10mm RIGID
42:502-243-030 279957 STRYKER 30 2.7MM RIGID
43:502-243-070 287844 STRYKER 70 DEGREE 2.7MM RIGIO
44{502-244-070 531259 STRYKER RIGID
451502-457-010 149986 STRYKER 0 DEGREE 10MM RIGID
461502-457-010 182305 STRYKER CDEGREE 10MM RIGID
47 502-457-010 158471 STRYKER 0 DEGREE 10MM RIGID
481502-457-010 189015 STRYKER LAPAROSCOPE 0 10MM IREGID
491502-457-010 312351 IBTRYKER LAPAROSCOPE 0 10MM RIGID
501502-457-030 1667186 STRYKER LAPAROSCOPE 30 10MM RIGID
51/502-485-010 195718 STRYKER {0 DEGREE 5MM RIGID
521502-485-010 186988 JSTRYKER 0 DEGREE 5MM RIGID
5315602-485-010 156450 ISTRYKER 0 DEGREE 5MM RIGID
541502-485-010 176504 ISTRYKER LAPAROSCOPE 0 5MM RIGID
551502-485-010 195709 ISTRYKER LAPAROSCOPE 0 5MM ;’RlGiD
56502-485-010 176557 STRYKER LAPAROSCOPE 0 5MM RIGID
57{502-485-010 187063 STRYKER LAPAROSCOPE 0 5MM RIGID
581502-485-030 169495 STRYKER LAPAROSCOPE 30 5MM RIGID
591502-555-010 439158 STRYKER 0 DEGREE 5MM RIGID
80/70 SCOPE 356765 CIRCON ACMI RIGID
61/70 SCOPE 1366117 CIRCOMN ACMI RIGID
82,70 SCOPE 020545 1ICIRCON ACMI IRIGID
83170 SCOPE 041388 CIRCON ACMI RIGID
64:83-1340 CSET708004 CODMAN VENTRICULOSCOPE RIGID
65,87020D CT03 KARL STORZ-HOPKINS 90 DEGREE RIGID
66187020 29500 KARL STORZ-HOPKINS 80 DEGREE RIGID
67187020 ooz KARL STORZ-HOPKINS 90 DEGREE RIGID
68187020 IR03 KARL STORZ-HOPKINS 90 DEGREE RIGID
69/A5254 101978 OLYMPUS 10 MM 0 DEGREE LAPAROSCOPE RIGID
70/A852 2-85 JARIT LAPAROSCOPE 30 10mm RIGID
711BF-10 2500814 BRONCHOSCOPE FIBER FLEXIBLE
72|BF-10 2612757 {BRONCHOSCOPE FIBERFLEXIBLE
73iBF-160 1513349 BRONCHOSCOPE JFLEXIBLE
74|BF-180 1312044 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
75/BF-160 1513348 OLYMPUS BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
76/BF-20 2800283 BRONCHOSCOPE FIBER FLEXIBLE
77 |BF-IT180 2600257 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
78/BF-MP160F 12600154 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
79/BF-P20D 2901068 BRONCHOSCOPE FIBER FLEXIBLE
80,BF-P30 514378 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE

“Tolal Repair £xpress
£Endoscope inveniory
Schedule A-3

Page 2




81,BF-P30{PEDS 3C-10) 2302208 BRONCHOSCOPE FIBERFLEXBLE
82 .BF-P40 2800540 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE -
83BF-P40 1910085 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
B841BF-0180 2600344 BRONCHUSCOPE FLEXIBLE
85/BF-Q180 2600812 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
881BF-Q180 2600807 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
87 BF-Q180 2500344 1OLYMPUS BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
88,BF-XP40 2500814 OLYMPUS BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
891CF100TL 2462207 OLYMPUS COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
90,CF-100TL 2361349 COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
811CF-100TL 2361364 COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
92 |CF-10L 2412050 ‘COLONQOSCOPE FIBERTLEXIBLE
93/CF-1308 2300008 TOLYMPUS COLONOSCOPE SIG{SHORT) FLEXIBLE
94,CF-1308 2400541 OLYMPUS COLONOSCOPE SIG {SHCRT) FLEXIBLE
95,CF-1408 12811077 1COLONOSCOPE SIG{SHORT) IFLEXIBLE
96,CF-1408 2600183 OLYMPUS CTOLONOSCOPE SIG{SHORT) FLEXIBLE
97/CF-1T100L 2221258 COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
981 CF-1T100L 12863330 COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
99|CF-1T100L 123562172 COLONOSCOPE [FLEXIBLE
1060/CF-1T10L 2611587 {COLONOSCOPE FIBER FLEXIBLE
1011CF-H180AL 12602044 COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
102{CF-H180AL 2602062 TCOLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
103]CF-H180AL 12602072 TCOLONOSCOPE JFLEXIBLE o
104|CF-H180AL 2602073 {COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
105/CF-H180AL 12602062 1OLYMPUS COLONSCOPE FLEXIBLE
106/CF-Q160AL 2315454 JCOLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
107{CF-Q180AL 2501286 COLONOSCOPE JFLEXIBLE
108/CF-Q180AL 2501291 COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
109, CF-Q1B0AL 12501283 COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
110,CF-G180AL 2501291 JOLYMPUS COLONSCOPE FLEXIBLE
111jCF-UE160-ALS 1700645 DOLYMPUS NEW EUS SCOPE FLEXIBLE
112|CHF-B20 1900140 OLYMPUS (Daughier Scope) FIBER FLEXIBLE
113|CHF-BP30 2820585 OLYMPUS NEW BABY SCOPES FLEXIBLE
1141CHF-P20 2000879 JOLYMPUS CHOLEDOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
115|CV-180 7632294 OLYMPUS VIDEQ ENDOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
1161CV-180 7632892 [OLYMPUS VIDEQ ENDOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
117{CYF-4 wW102714 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
118/CYF-4 W102715 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
1191ENF GP 1402388 OLYMPUS ENT SCOPE IFLEXIBLE
120/ENF TYPE GP 1301510 OLYMPUS ENT SCOPE FLEXIBLE
121 ENF TYPEGP 1801668 OLYMPUS FLEXIBLE
122 ENF-GP 1301558 OLYMPUSENT SCOPE FLEXIBLE
123:FG-360X AD1168 PENTAXSCOPE AL-DLGE 7.5 MHZ FLEXIBLE

Total Repair Express
Endoscope Inveniory
Bchedule A-3

Page 3



 MODEL# | SERIALY® IYPE OF SCOPE C
124 FLEXISCOPE 8212 ACMI ACN2 CE0344 [FLEXIBLE
125/FLEXISCOPE OLYMPUS CYF-5 FLEXIBLE
1261G27L 12A 63862 CIRCON ACMIG27L 12A RIGID
127/G27L 30 WA 70181 CIRCON ACMI'G27L 30WA RIGID
128/G27L 30WA ~ lo7o1sy CIRCON ACMI RIGID
129/G27L30WA 069043 ACM| HYSTERESCOPE RIGID
130|GF-UC140P-ALS 1600378 OLYMPUS NEW EUS SCOPE FLEXIBLE
131/GF-UE160-AL5 1700645 {OLYMPUS NEW EUS SCOPE FLEXIBLE
132/GF-UM130 1500857 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
1331GF-UM130 1900268 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
134|GF-UM130 1500857 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
135|GF-UM130 1900268 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
136/GF-UM20 1400632 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
137|GIF-100 2349517 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
138|GIF-100 2351299 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE IFLEXIBLE
139|GIF-100 2351317 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
140/GIF-100 2315317 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE IFLEXIBLE
141|GIF-160 2510826 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE IFLEXIBLE
142|GIF-180 2510846 |OLYMPUS-GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
143/GIF-160 2510873 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
144|GIF-160 2510826 lOLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
145/GIF-160 2510846 {OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE IFLEXIBLE
146|GIF-1T10 2620401 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE {FIBER FLEXIBLE
147|GIF-17100 2350920 IOLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
148|GIF-1T100 2350990 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE IFLEXIBLE
149/GIF-1T100 12351028 IOLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
150|GIF-2T100 2350384 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE IFLEXIBLE
151|GIF-2T100 2650047 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE IFLEXIBLE
152/GIF-2T20 2200434 |OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FIBER FLEXIBLE
153|GIF-H180 2602217 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
154|GIF-H180 12602231 {OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
155/GIE-H180 2602241 /OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
156|GIF-H180 2602243 |OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
157|GIF-H180 2602241 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
158|GIF-PQ20 2013624 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE IFIBERFLEXIBLE
159/GIF-Q180 2604742 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
160|GIF-XP10 1400215 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE {FIBER FLEXIBLE
161|GIF-XP180 2612131 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
162/GIF-XP160 12612131 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
163|GIF-XP20 12111263 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FIBER FLEXIBLE
164|GIF-XQ140 2913636 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
165/GIF-XQ20 2700096 OLYMPUS GASTROSCOPE FIBER FLEXIBLE
1661GIF-XTQ 160 2700403 MM SIG SCOPE (HARBOR ID# 38739) FLEXIBLE
1671JF-100 2241803 ERCP FLEXIBLE

Total Repair Express
Endoscope inveniory

Schedule A-3
Page 4




MODEL# | SERIAL® _ TYPE OF SCOPE TEC
B8 JF-130 2410244 ERCP IFLEXIBLE
T8 JF-1T10 1823008 ERCP SCOPE JFIBER FLEXIBLE
170:{LAP 10-0 082082 CIRCON LAPAROSCOPE 0 10mm IRIGID
171{LAPS-OMA 053640  CIRCON/ACMI LAPAROSCOPE 0 5mm RIGID
172ILF-GP 1101515 OLYMPUS INTUBATION SCOPE FLEXIBLE
1731M2 30 SCOPE Q09838 CIRCON ACMI RIGID
174|M2 30 OB36 JCIRCOM ACMI M2 30 DEGREE RIGID
178IM3 O 38383 M3 RIGID
1761M3 12 SCOPE 038480 CIRCON ACMI IRIGID
1771M3 12 38480 CIRCON ACMI M3 12 DEGREE RIGID
178|M3 12A 12 54068 M3 12A 12 DEGREE JRIGID
1791M3 30" GOLD 749104 CIRCON ACMI ARIGID
1801M3 30 40611 CIRCON ACMI RIGID
1811M3 30 29867 CIRCON ACMI IRIGID
182|M3 70 046126 CIRCON ACMI (RIGID
183I1M3 70' GOLD 748744 J{CIRCON ACMI RIGID
184 I1M3-0 036393 ACMICYSTOSCOPE 1RIGID
185:M3-12 018292 ACMI CYSTOSCOPE RIGID
186/M3-30 029867 1ACMI CYSTOSCOPE RIGID
187 1M3-30 10-30FOA ACMI CYSTOSCOPE RIGID
188 :M3-30A 729439 1M3-30A RIGID
1891M3-30A 744254 M3-30A 1RIGID
1901M3-30A GOLD 721443 CIRCON ACMI RIGID
1911M3-30A GOLD 722242 JCIRCON ACMI RIGID
1921M3-70 038428 ACMI CYSTUOSCOPE RiGID
193{M3-70A GOLD 57080 CIRCON ACMI RIGID
194 1M3-70A GOLD 726133 JCIRCON ACMI IRIGID
195|1M3G 12° 129775 M3G 12 DEGREE JRIGID
196 MiH-240 11610830 OLYMPUS ENDOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
187 {MRI 530 11468 JARIT LAPAROSCOPE 30 10mm RIGID
198/MRI 843 11443 JARIT LAPAROSCOPE 30 5mm RIGID
1991NT-443 1081 IMRI 30 DEGREE RIGID
200/08F-2 2315928 OLYMPUS FLEXIBLE
201108F-2 2900151 OLYMPUS FLEXIBLE
202 108F-2 2719471 OLYMPUS JFLEXIBLE
20310SF-2 12719923 OLYMPUS FLEXIBLE
204 108F-3 2424205 OLYMPUS FLEXIBLE
205108F-3 2800264 OLYMPUS FLEXIBLE
206,08F-3 NOSNPLT OLYMPUS FLEXIBLE
207708F-3 2800422 JOLYMPUS FLEXIBLE
208:!08F-3 2324092 CLYMPUS FLEXIBLE
209108F-V80 2100864 OLYMPUS FLEXIBLE
21010TV-BEH-1F 7101284 OLYMPUS CANMERA _ {FLEXIBLE
211;,0TV-86H-1F 7100871 OLYMPUS CAMERA FLEXIBLE

Total Repair £xpress
Endoscope inveniory
Schedule A-3

Paged




1 = MODEL# | SERIAL# . TYPEOF SCOPE ,
212/PCF-100 2350850 PEDIATRIC COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
2131PCF-100 2450727 PEDIATRIC COLONDSCOPE FLEXABLE

2141 PCF-180AL 2532000 PEDIATRIC COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE

~ 215/PCF-Q180AL 2602535 PEDIATRIC COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
216{8IF-100 124001186 SMALL INTESTINE SCOPE FLEXIBLE
217/STORZ 0 28020A HYSTERSCOPE RIGID
218|STORZ O 10018AA STORZ BRONCHOSCOPE RIGID
219/STORZ O 10020ATA STORZ BRONCHOSCOPE iRIGID
220/STORZ O 10324AA |STORZ BRONCHOSCOPE RIGID
221, STORZ O 27017AA ISTORZ BRONCHOSCOPE RIGID
2221STORZ 0 ) 7210AA STORZ BRONCHOSCOPRE RGO
223/STORZ 30 27015 STORZ BRONCHOSCOPE RIGID
224|8STORZ 30 270058 STORZ BRONCHOSCOPE RIGID
225STORZ 30 7218BA STORZ BRONCHOSCOPE RIGID
226|STORZ 70 27015C 1STORZ BRONCHOSCOPE RIGID
227/STORZ 70 7218C 1STORZ BRONCHOSCOPE RICID
228\ TJF-100 2240911 | THERAPEUTIC £RCP IFLEXIBLE
229/ TJF-100 2351351 {OLYMPUS ENDOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
230 TJF-100 2240911 OLYMPUS ENDOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
231/ TJF-130 2620910 THERAPEUTIC ERCP FLEXIBLE
232|TJF-130 2620916 THERAPEUTIC ERCP FLEXIBLE
233/ TJF-160F 2302318 i’i’H‘ERAPﬂEUT!C ERCP FLEXIBLE
234 TJF-160F 2302319 OLYMPUS ENDOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
235/ TJF-160VF 26010863 THERAPEUTIC ERCP FLEXIBLE
236 TJF-160VF 2601418 THERAPEUTIC ERCP FLEXIBLE
237 1 TJF-180VF 12601428 THERAPEUTICERCP FLEXIBLE
238|TJF-20 2110697 {THERAPEUTIC ERCP SCOPE FIBERFLEXIBLE
2381 TJF-M20 11310450 {OLYMPUS (Mother Scope)THERAPEUTICERCP  IFIBER FLEXIBLE
240/UC1140P-ALS 11600378 OLYMPUS FNA SCOPE GF FLEXIBLE
241\URF TYPE P2 11100547 OLYMPUS URETEROSCOPE JFLEXIBLE
242 \URF TYPE P2 W200212 OLYMPUS URETEROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
243 63640 LAP 5-OMA IRIGID
244 310027 OLYMPUS 10 MM RIGID

OLIVE VIEW-UCLA MEDICAL CENTER

' 10DE: . _SERIAL

1|BF-17180 2600631
2|BF-200 2400581 _ |BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
3|BF-1130 2301512 |BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
4|LF-TP 1900803 |BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
SILF-TP 1102119 |BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
B|BF-17200 2410368 |BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
7IBF-160 1110890 |BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
8|BEP40 2800990 IBRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
9IBF1T180 2701282 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
10|BF-0180 2701376 BRONCHOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
1ICF-H1B0AL B 2703288 'COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE

Tolal Repair Express
£ndoscops inventory
“Bchedule A-3

Page B



ERI)

12]CF-H180AL 2703293 COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
13{CF-H180AL 2703296 ICOLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
141CF-100TL 2361846 {COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
151CF-1007L 2482197 COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
16|PCF-140L 2600105 COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
171CF-1T100L 2110920 COLONOSCOPE FLEXIBLE
i81GIF-H180 2703506 GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
18IGIF-H180 2703532 GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
201GIF-H180 2703533 IBASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
211GIF-H180 2703539 CASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
22;GIF-17100 2240760 CASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
23IGIF-1TQ180 2701026 GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
241GIF-2T180 2200318 GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
25/CIF-27160 2200423 GABTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
26/GIF-XT30 2700243 GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
27{GIF-100 2125068 GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
28/GIF-130 2410780 GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
29|GIF-130 2411002 {GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
301GIF-XQ140 2600820 GASTROSCOPE FLEXIBLE
31| TJF-160VF 2701671 THERAPEUTIC ERCP FLEXIBLE
321 TJF-180VF 2701677 THERAPEUTIC ERCP FLEXIBLE
33iTJF-100 2221333 THERAPEUTIC £RCP FLEXIBLE
34/ TJF-100 2240875 I THERAPEUTIC ERCP FLEXIBLE
35|{TJF-140F 2800023 THERAPEUTIC ERCP FLEXIBLE
36/EU-M30 1921280 ENDOSCOPE - FLEXIBLE
371CF-1008 2010137 OLYMPUS COLONOSCOPE SIG {SHORT) FLEXIBLE
38|CF-1408 2212386 OLYMPUS COLONOSCOPE SIG (SHORT) FLEXIBLE
38|CF-1408 2212422 OLYMPUS COLONOSCOPE SIG (SHORT) FLEXIBLE

Tolal Repair Express
Endoscope Inveniory
SBchedule A-3

Page 7




